
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2140
ANSWERED ON-19/03/2025


UNDERPASSES AND OVER BRIDGES ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


2140.  SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of passenger underpasses and overbridges constructed on National Highways (NHs) during last five years, State-wise including Karnataka ;

(b) the details of funds utilized by the National Highways Authority of India for the construction of passenger underpasses and overbridges during last five years, State-wise and year-wise; and

(c) whether any of the said project is experiencing delay in construction and not progressing as scheduled and if so, the details thereof and reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (b) The State/Union Territory (UT)-wise number of vehicular/pedestrians underpasses including flyovers and road over bridges (i.e., bridge built over railway tracks) constructed on National Highways (NHs) including in the Karnataka State, during last five years is annexed.

The vehicular/pedestrians underpasses and road over bridges are generally constructed as part of an NH development project involving improvement and upgradation. Hence, funds utilized for construction of vehicular/pedestrians underpasses and road over bridges are not maintained separately.

(c) Some of the NH projects are delayed due to various reasons like delay in land acquisition, forest clearance, wild life clearance, utilities shifting, approval from Railways, delay on the part of contractor/concessionaire including cash flow problem etc. The Government closely monitors the NHs projects. Government has taken several steps including periodic reviews held at various levels to resolve issues and expedite progress of all NH projects.


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) and (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2140 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19/03/2025 ASKED BY

SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA REGARDING ‘UNDERPASSES AND OVER BRIDGES

ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS’

________________________________________________________________________

The State/Union Territory (UT)-wise number of vehicular/pedestrians underpasses including flyovers and road over bridges (i.e., bridge built over railway tracks) constructed on National Highways (NHs) including in the Karnataka State, during last five years

________________________________________________________________________

State

Number of Vehicular/Pedestrian

Underpasses including Flyovers


Number of Road Over

Bridges(RoBs)

Andhra Pradesh 412 19

Arunachal Pradesh 1 0

Assam 17 14

Bihar 324 31

Chhattisgarh 70 10

Delhi 836 27

Goa 23 2

Gujarat 665 52

Haryana 344 9

Himachal Pradesh 23 4

Jammu and

Kashmir

86 1

Jharkhand 97 8


Karnataka 546 28

Kerala 63 7

Madhya Pradesh 526 19

Maharashtra 756 38

Manipur 1 0

Nagaland 1 0

Odisha 216 11

Puducherry 9 0

Punjab 470 9

Rajasthan 896 36

Tamil Nadu 400 25

Telangana 204 7

Tripura 3 0

Uttar Pradesh 471 39

Uttarakhand 49 6

West Bengal 112 28

                                                         *****

